
Page 1 of  2

BP-A0338                   CUSTODY CLASSIFICATION CDFRM
JUNE 10 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

A. IDENTIFYING DATA

1. INSTITUTION CODE 2. UNIT 3. DATE

4. NAME 5. REGISTER NUMBER

6. MANAGEMENT
   VARIABLES 

A - NONE                          G - CIMS  S - PSF WAIVED
B - JUDICIAL RECOMMENDATION       I - MED/PSYCH TREATMENT       U - LONG TERM DETAINEE
D - RELEASE RESIDENCE/PLANNING    N - PROGRAM PARTICIPATION     V - GREATER SECURITY  
E - POPULATION MANAGEMENT         M - WORK CADRE                W - LESSER SECURITY 

7. PUBLIC     
   SAFETY
   FACTORS

A - NONE                                          I - SENTENCE LENGTH (males only)
B - DISRUPTIVE GROUP (males only)                 K - VIOLENT BEHAVIOR (females only)
C - GREATEST SEVERITY OFFENSE (males only)        L - SERIOUS ESCAPE
F - SEX OFFENDER                                  M - PRISON DISTURBANCE
G - THREAT TO GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS                N - JUVENILE VIOLENCE
H - DEPORTABLE ALIEN                              O - SERIOUS TELEPHONE ABUSE

B. BASE SCORING

1. TYPE OF DETAINER 0 = NONE                         3 = MODERATE          7 = GREATEST
1 = LOWEST/LOW MODERATE          5 = HIGH      

2. SEVERITY OF CURRENT 
   OFFENSE

0 = LOWEST                       3 = MODERATE          7 = GREATEST
1 = LOW MODERATE                 5 = HIGH 

3. MONTHS TO RELEASE

4. CRIMINAL HISTORY
   SCORE

0 = 0-1                          4 = 4-6               8 = 10-12 
2 = 2-3                          6 = 7-9              10 = 13 +

5. HISTORY OF ESCAPE
   OR ATTEMPTS MINOR

SERIOUS

NONE
0
0

>15 YEARS
1

   3(S)

10-15 YEARS
1

   3(S)

5-10 YEARS
2

   3(S)

<5 YEARS
3

   3(S)

6. History of           
   Violence MINOR

SERIOUS

NONE
0
0

>15 YEARS
1
2

10-15 YEARS
1
4

5-10 YEARS
3
6

<5 YEARS
5
7

7. VOLUNTARY SURRENDER STATUS          0 = NOT APPLICABLE          (-3) = VOLUNTARY SURRENDER

8. AGE 0 = 55 and over               4 = 25 through 35
2 = 36 through 54             8 = 24 or less 

9. EDUCATION LEVEL 0 = Verified High School Degree/GED
1 = Enrolled in and making satisfactory progress in GED Program
2 = No verified High School Degree/GED & not participating in GED Program

10. DRUG/ALCOHOL ABUSE 0 = Never/>5 Years            1 = <5 Years

11. BASE SCORE (ADD § B. ITEMS 1 - 10)

C. CUSTODY SCORING

1. PERCENTAGE OF          
  TIME SERVED

3 = 0-25%             5 = 76-90%
4 = 26-75%            6 = 91+%

2. PROGRAM PARTICIPATION 0 = POOR              1 = AVERAGE              2 = GOOD

3. LIVING SKILLS 0 = POOR              1 = AVERAGE              2 = GOOD

4. TYPE & NUMBER
   OF MOST
   SERIOUS
   INCIDENT RPT

0    = ANY GREAT (100) IN PAST 10 YRS        3(A) =  1 MOD     (300) IN PAST YR
1    = > 1 HIGH  (200) IN PAST 2  YRS        3(B) = >1 LOW MOD (400) IN PAST YR
2(A) =   1 HIGH  (200) IN PAST 2  YRS        4    =  1 LOW MOD (400) IN PAST YR
2(B) = > 1 MOD   (300) IN PAST YR            5    =  NONE

5. FREQUENCY OF 
   INCIDENT REPORTS
   (IN PAST YEAR)

0 = 6+                       2 = ONE
1 = 2 THRU 5              3 = NONE

6. FAMILY/COMMUNITY TIES 3 = NONE OR MINIMAL          4 = AVERAGE OR GOOD

7. CUSTODY TOTAL (ADD § C. ITEMS 1 - 6)

8. CUSTODY VARIANCE (FROM APPROPRIATE TABLE ON TABLE ON BP-338, PAGE 2)

9. SECURITY TOTAL (ADD OR SUBTRACT CUSTODY VARIANCE (§ C.8) TO BASE SCORE (§ B.11))  

10. SCORED SECURITY LEVEL 11. MANAGEMENT SECURITY LEVEL

PDF Prescribed by P5100    Replaces BP-S338.051 of FEB 02



Page 2 of  2

D. INSTITUTION ACTION

1. TYPE OF REVIEW: (EXCEPTION OR REGULAR)

2. CURRENT CUSTODY: (MAXIMUM, IN, OUT, COMMUNITY)

3. NEW CUSTODY: (MAXIMUM, IN OUT, COMMUNITY)

4. ACTION: (APPROVE, DISAPPROVE)

5. DATE OF NEXT REVIEW

6.CHAIRPERSON

NAME AND SIGNATURE

7. EXCEPTION REVIEW

NAME(WARDEN OR DESIGNEE) AND SIGNATURE

8. SUMMARY OF FINAL ACTION SECURITY LEVEL

CUSTODY

CUSTODY CHANGE RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON CUSTODY VARIANCE

IF CUSTODY VARIANCE IS IN THE (+) RANGE CONSIDER A CUSTODY INCREASE

IF CUSTODY VARIANCE IS IN THE (-) RANGE CONSIDER A CUSTODY DECREASE

IF CUSTODY VARIANCE IS ZERO CONTINUE PRESENT CUSTODY

MALE CUSTODY
VARIANCE
TABLE

CUSTODY

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

  S
B C
A O
S R
E E

0-11 +4 4 +3 +3 +2 +1 +1 +1 0 0 -1 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -5

12-15 +4 +4 +3 +3 +2 +1 +1 +1 0 0 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -5

16-23 +8 +6 +5 +4 +4 +3 +2 +1 +1 0 0 0 -1 -1 -2 -2 -3

24 + +8 +6 +5 +4 +4 +3 +2 +1 +1 +1 0 0 0 -1 -1 -2 -3

FEMALE
CUSTODY
VARIANCE
TABLE

CUSTODY

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

  S
B C
A O
S R
E E

0-15 +15 +11 +7 +4 +3 +2 +1 +1 0 0 0 0 -2 -4 -8 -12 -16

16-30 +15 +11 +7 +4 +3 +2 +1 +1 0 0 0 0 0 -4 -8 -12 -16

31 + +15 +11 +7 +4 +3 +2 +1 +1 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 -5 -8

                      

FILE IN SECTION 2 UNLESS APPROPRIATE FOR PRIVACY FOLDER             SECTION 2

PDF Prescribed by P5100    Replaces BP-S338.051 of FEB 02


	Page 1
	Page 2

	unit: 
	date: 
	institution_code: 
	name: 
	reg_no: 
	points: 
	1: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 
	14: 
	16: 0
	15: 
	17: 
	18: 
	20: 
	2: 
	23: 0
	22: 
	24: 
	25: 0
	21: 
	19: 

	months: 
	scored_security_level: 
	management_security_level: 
	action: 
	1: 
	2: 
	4: 
	5: 
	3: 
	6: 
	7: 

	name&signature: 
	1: 
	2: 



