JUNE 10 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

A.	IDENTIFYING DATA			
1.	INSTITUTION CODE	2. UNIT		3. DATE
4.	NAME		5. REGISTER NUMBER	
6.	MANAGEMENT VARIABLES B - JUDICIAL RECOMMENDATION D - RELEASE RESIDENCE/PLANNIN E - POPULATION MANAGEMENT	G N - PROGRAM PARTIC	IPATION V - GREA	TERM DETAINEE
7.	PUBLIC SAFETY B - DISRUPTIVE GROUP (males of pactors) C - GREATEST SEVERITY OFFENSE F - SEX OFFENDER G - THREAT TO GOVERNMENT OFFI H - DEPORTABLE ALIEN	nly) K (males only) L M CIALS N	- SENTENCE LENGTH (m - VIOLENT BEHAVIOR (- SERIOUS ESCAPE - PRISON DISTURBANCE - JUVENILE VIOLENCE - SERIOUS TELEPHONE	(females only)
В.	BASE SCORING			
1.	TYPE OF DETAINER 0 = NONE 1 = LOWEST/LOW MODER.	3 = MODERA ATE 5 = HIGH	TE 7 = GREA	TEST
2.	SEVERITY OF CURRENT 0 = LOWEST OFFENSE 1 = LOW MODERATE	3 = MODERA 5 = HIGH	TE 7 = GREA	TEST
3.	MONTHS TO RELEASE			
4.	CRIMINAL HISTORY 0 = 0-1 SCORE 2 = 2-3	4 = 4-6 6 = 7-9	8 = 10-1 $10 = 13 +$	
5.	OR ATTEMPTS MINOR 0			3
	$\begin{array}{ccc} \text{History of} & & \text{NONE} \\ \text{Violence} & & \text{MINOR} & \textbf{0} \\ & & \text{SERIOUS} & \textbf{0} \end{array}$			<5 YEARS 5 7
7.	VOLUNTARY SURRENDER STATUS 0 = NO	T APPLICABLE (-3) = VOLUNTARY SURE	RENDER
8.	AGE 0 = 55 and over 2 = 36 through 54	4 = 25 throu 8 = 24 or le	gh 35 ss	
9.		chool Degree/GED making satisfactory pr h School Degree/GED & n		
10	. DRUG/ALCOHOL ABUSE 0 = Never/>5 Years	1 = <5 Years		
11.	. BASE SCORE (ADD § B. ITEMS 1 - 10)			
C.	CUSTODY SCORING			_
	PERCENTAGE OF 3 = 0-25% FIME SERVED 4 = 26-75%	5 = 76-90% 6 = 91+%		
2.	PROGRAM PARTICIPATION 0 = POOR	1 = AVERAGE	2 = GOOD	
3.	LIVING SKILLS 0 = POOR	1 = AVERAGE	2 = GOOD	
4.	TYPE & NUMBER 0 = ANY GREAT (100) IN OF MOST 1 = > 1 HIGH (200) IN SERIOUS 2(A) = 1 HIGH (200) IN INCIDENT RPT 2(B) = > 1 MOD (300) IN	PAST 2 YRS 3 (B PAST 2 YRS 4) = 1 MOD (300)) = >1 LOW MOD (400) = 1 LOW MOD (400) = NONE	IN PAST YR
	FREQUENCY OF 0 = 6+ INCIDENT REPORTS 1 = 2 THRU 5 (IN PAST YEAR)	2 = ONE 3 = NONE		
6.	FAMILY/COMMUNITY TIES 3 = NONE OR MINIM	AL 4 = AVERAGE	OR GOOD	
7.	CUSTODY TOTAL (ADD § C. ITEMS 1 - 6)			
8.	CUSTODY VARIANCE (FROM APPROPRIATE TABLE O	N TABLE ON BP-338, PAGE	2)	
9.	SECURITY TOTAL (ADD OR SUBTRACT CUSTODY VA	RIANCE (§ C.8) TO BASE	SCORE (§ B.11))	
1.0	. SCORED SECURITY LEVEL	11. MANA	GEMENT SECURITY LEVI	EL

D. INSTITUTION ACTION							
1. TYPE OF REVIEW: (EXCEPTION OR REGULAR)							
2. CURRENT CUSTODY: (MAXIMUM, IN, OUT, COMMUNITY)							
3. NEW CUSTODY: (MAXIMUM, IN OUT, COMMUNITY)							
4. ACTION: (APPROVE, DISAPPROVE)							
5. DATE OF NEXT REVIEW							
6.CHAIRPERSON							
	NAME AND SIGNATURE						
7. EXCEPTION REVIEW							
	NAME (WARDEN OR DESIGNEE) AND SIGNA	TURE					
8. SUMMARY OF FINAL ACTION	SECURITY LEVEL						
	CUSTODY						

CUSTODY CHANGE RECOMMENDATIO	NS BASED ON CUSTODY VARIANCE
IF CUSTODY VARIANCE IS IN THE (+) RANGE	CONSIDER A CUSTODY INCREASE
IF CUSTODY VARIANCE IS IN THE (-) RANGE	CONSIDER A CUSTODY DECREASE
IF CUSTODY VARIANCE IS ZERO	CONTINUE PRESENT CUSTODY

MALE CU VARIANO TABLE								С	USTOD	Y								
		6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22
S	0-11	+4	4	+3	+3	+2	+1	+1	+1	0	0	-1	-1	-2	-3	-4	-5	-5
вс	12-15	+4	+4	+3	+3	+2	+1	+1	+1	0	0	0	-1	-2	-3	- 4	-5	-5
A O S R	16-23	+8	+6	+5	+4	+4	+3	+2	+1	+1	0	0	0	-1	-1	-2	-2	-3
ΕE	24 +	+8	+6	+5	+4	+4	+3	+2	+1	+1	+1	0	0	0	-1	-1	-2	-3

FEMALE CUSTODY VARIANCE TABLE			CUSTODY															
		6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22
S	0-15	+15	+11	+7	+4	+3	+2	+1	+1	0	0	0	0	-2	- 4	-8	-12	-16
B C A O	16-30	+15	+11	+7	+4	+3	+2	+1	+1	0	0	0	0	0	- 4	-8	-12	-16
S R E E	31 +	+15	+11	+7	+4	+3	+2	+1	+1	0	0	0	0	0	0	-1	-5	-8

FILE IN SECTION 2 UNLESS APPROPRIATE FOR PRIVACY FOLDER

SECTION 2